Terms of Use

1 Field of Application

- 1.1 Use of the applications offered by DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE GmbH & Co. KG ("DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE") is solely permissible on the basis of these terms. These standard terms of use can, in individual cases, be supplemented by further conditions, or modified, or replaced. Through commencement of use, the applicability of these terms of use in their respective version is accepted.
- 1.2 DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE reserves the right to update and adapt this application and the terms of use associated with it steadily and at any time. The latest version of these terms of use can be found under www.drkaiser.de/gdpr-dsgvo.

2 Granting of Rights of Use

- 2.1 DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE grants the user a non-exclusive, temporary and non-transferrable right to use the information, software and documentation provided in the application to the agreed extent. If nothing has been agreed, then as corresponds to the purpose pursued by the provision and hand-over by DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE.
- 2.2 The information, the software and the documentation are protected both by copyright law and by international copyright contracts, as well as by other laws and agreements on intellectual property. The user will observe these rights, and in particular will not remove alphanumeric codes, brands or copyright notes from the information, or the software, or the documentation, or from copies of these.
- 2.3 Text, pictures, graphics, sound, animations and videos, as well as their arrangements, underlie the protection of copyright and other protective legislation and must not be copied, distributed, altered or be made available to third parties for commercial purposes.
- 2.4 Unless otherwise indicated, all trademarks in the applications offered by DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE are protected by trademark law.

3 Functionality and Application Purposes

The DR. KAISER dressing app enables all relevant parameters in connection with dressing to be calculated easily and precisely.

Depending on the application, a distinction is made between standing and rotating dressers and their geometry, straight (1A1) or radius, is included in the calculation. On the basis of the tool dimensions, the degree of contact and, where applicable, the dress delivery, dresser feed speeds are calculated. In parallel, by determining the speed ratios, the number of revolutions to be set for the dressing spindle can be calculated.

Moreover, a simple tool for conversion of the grinding-wheel peripheral speed to the related number of revolutions, and vice versa, is integrated.

The results obtained from the app must be critically checked by the user, since no plausibility check can be made for the input values, i.e. the results are only recommendations and make no claim to correctness, faultlessness, freedom from intellectual property rights and copyright of third parties, completeness and/or applicability.

4 Exclusion of Liability

- 4.1 Where information, software or documentation is provided free of charge, no liability is accepted for material defects or deficiency in title in the information, software or documentation, particularly with respect to their correctness, faultlessness, freedom from intellectual property rights and copyright of third parties, completeness or applicability except in cases of intention or gross negligence.
- 4.2 DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE cannot guarantee the faultlessness and precision of the information and functions contained and provided free of charge. DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE excludes all liability for damage of whatever sort arising directly or indirectly from use made of this application except in cases of intention and gross negligence.
- 4.3 Although DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE always makes efforts to keep the application free of viruses, DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE does not guarantee freedom from viruses. Before the downloading of information, software or documentation the user, for purposes of self-protection and for prevention of viruses in the application, should make use of appropriate security devices and virus scanners.
- 4.4 This application is free of charge and is distributed solely via official sources. The distribution of this application for commercial purposes is not permitted. DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE accepts no responsibility for arising costs according to the liability regulations of section 4.1.
- 4.5 This application can contain hyperlinks to websites of third parties. DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE accepts neither responsibility for the contents of these websites nor does DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE make these websites and their contents its own, since DR. KAISER DIAMANTWERKZEUGE does not control the linked information and is also not responsible for the contents and information contained therein. Use of these is made at the user's own risk.

5 Licensing Agreements

5.1 This application contains software (open-source software) that is provided to you under open-source licences. You can find further information here.

6 Data Protection

6.1 You can find more on the topic of data protection <u>here</u>.

7 Place of Jurisdiction, Applicable Law

7.1 The law of the Federal Republic of Germany is applicable, to the exclusion of the CISG. For users who are not consumers, the place of jurisdiction for all disputes arising from or in connection with these terms of use is Celle (Germany).